09/08/2023

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM837936

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK, A		08/31/2023	Corporation:
DIVISION OF FIRST-			
CITIZENS BANK & TRUST			
COMPANY (SUCCESSOR BY			
PURCHASE TO THE			
FEDERAL DEPOSIT			
INSURANCE CORPORATION			
AS RECEIVER FOR SILICON			
VALLEY BRIDGE BANK, N.A.			
(AS SUCCESSOR TO			
SILICON VALLEY BANK))			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VELO3D, INC.	
Street Address:	511 Division St	
City:	Campbell	
State/Country: CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	de: 95008	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87355891	SAPPHIRE
Serial Number:	87939529	INTELLIGENT FUSION
Serial Number:	86441961	VELO
Serial Number:	86441959	VELO3D

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4159472099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4159472169 qluflood@wsgr.com Email:

Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, P.C. **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Suite 330

San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105 Address Line 4:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008192 FRAME: 0253

900798958

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47264.006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Qui Lu Flood
SIGNATURE:	/Qui Lu Flood/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2023
Total Attachments: 12	
source=Velo3DSVBTermination_ -signed#page1.tif	and_Release_of_IP_Security_Agreement_(LSA)(4885-4181-7210.1)_SVB
source=Velo3DSVBTermination_ -signed#page2.tif	and_Release_of_IP_Security_Agreement_(LSA)(4885-4181-7210.1)_SVB
source=Velo3DSVBTerminationsigned#page3.tif	and_Release_of_IP_Security_Agreement_(LSA)(4885-4181-7210.1)_SVB
source=Velo3DSVBTermination_ -signed#page4.tif	and_Release_of_IP_Security_Agreement_(LSA)(4885-4181-7210.1)_SVB
source=Velo3DSVBTerminationsigned#page5.tif	and_Release_of_IP_Security_Agreement_(LSA)(4885-4181-7210.1)_SVB
source=Velo3DSVBTermination_ -signed#page6.tif	and_Release_of_IP_Security_Agreement_(LSA)(4885-4181-7210.1)_SVB
source=Velo3DSVBTermination_ -signed#page7.tif	and_Release_of_IP_Security_Agreement_(LSA)(4885-4181-7210.1)_SVB
source=Velo3DSVBTermination_ -signed#page8.tif	and_Release_of_IP_Security_Agreement_(LSA)(4885-4181-7210.1)_SVB
source=Velo3DSVBTermination_ -signed#page9.tif	and_Release_of_IP_Security_Agreement_(LSA)(4885-4181-7210.1)_SVB
source=Velo3DSVBTermination_ -signed#page10.tif	and_Release_of_IP_Security_Agreement_(LSA)(4885-4181-7210.1)_SVB

source=Velo3D_-_SVB_-_Termination_and_Release_of_IP_Security_Agreement_(LSA)._(4885-4181-7210.1)_SVB

source=Velo3D_-_SVB_-_Termination_and_Release_of_IP_Security_Agreement_(LSA)._(4885-4181-7210.1)_SVB

-signed#page11.tif

-signed#page12.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "**Termination**"), dated as of August 31_, 2023, is executed by SILICON VALLEY BANK, A DIVISION OF FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (SUCCESSOR BY PURCHASE TO THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION AS RECEIVER FOR SILICON VALLEY BRIDGE BANK, N.A. (AS SUCCESSOR TO SILICON VALLEY BANK)), a California corporation ("**Bank**"), in favor of VELO3D, INC., a Delaware corporation ("**Grantor**"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain (i) Third Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of May 14, 2021 and (ii) Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 14, 2021 ("Security Agreement"), executed by Grantor in favor of Bank, Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 17, 2021 at Reel 056259 and Frame 0341, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 17, 2021 at Reel 7295 and Frame 0907, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- D. Bank agrees to terminate and release its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below.

AGREEMENT

- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby agrees as follows:
- (a) Bank expressly terminates and releases all of Bank's right, title and interest in pursuant to the Security Agreement, to and under the following (collectively, the "**IP Collateral**"):
- (i) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work of authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (ii) Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (iii) Any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (iv) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-

part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "**Patents**");

- (v) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (vi) All mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation those set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (vii) Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but no the obligation, to, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- (viii) All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (ix) All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works; and
- (x) All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.
- (b) Bank represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Bank authorizes and requests the Trademark and Patent Divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY (SUCCESSOR BY PURCHASE TO THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION AS RECEIVER FOR SILICON VALLEY BRIDGE BANK, N.A. (AS SUCCESSOR TO SILICON VALLEY BANK))

By	DocuSigned by:
•	Chelsea Hakso
Signature:_	9105D44567E242B
_	
Name: Che	lsea HAKSO
Title: Direc	tor

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None.

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THREE- DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	14967118	12/11/2015	9573193	02/21/2017
United States	OPTICS IN THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15861544	01/03/2018	10611092	04/07/2020
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING OF THREE-DIMENSIONAL OBJECTS	15909809	03/01/2018	10357829	07/23/2019
United States	APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THREE- DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	14744910	06/19/2015	9821411	11/21/2017
United States	APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THREE- DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	14745032	06/19/2015	9486878	11/08/2016
United States	ADEPT THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15339759	10/31/2016	9662840	05/30/2017
United States	SKILLFUL THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15374535	12/09/2016	10183330	01/22/2019
United States	SKILLFUL THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15893523	02/09/2018	10058920	08/28/2018
United States	ACCURATE THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15435110	02/16/2017	10252335	04/09/2019
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING AND THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTERS	15634228	06/27/2017	10259044	04/16/2019
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF THEIR USE	15871763	01/15/2018	10144176	12/04/2018
United States	APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THREE- DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	14744675	06/19/2015	9399256	07/26/2016

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING IN REAL TIME	15339712	10/31/2016	10065270	09/04/2018
United States	Systems for Three-Dimensional Printing	15374442	12/09/2016	10207454	02/19/2019
United States	GAS FLOW IN THREE- DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15803686	11/03/2017	10661341	05/26/2020
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF THEIR USE	15855744	12/27/2017	10272525	04/30/2019
United States	Skillful Three-Dimensional Printing	15374616	12/09/2016	10286603	05/14/2019
United States	SKILLFUL THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	16195810	11/19/2018	10688722	06/23/2020
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING AND THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTERS	15634727	06/27/2017	10286452	05/14/2019
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING OF THREE-DIMENSIONAL OBJECTS	15909783	03/01/2018	10888925	01/12/2021
United States	APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THREE- DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15188939	06/21/2016	9573225	02/21/2017
United States	ADEPT THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15339775	10/31/2016	9676145	06/13/2017
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING AND THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTERS	15634267	06/27/2017	10252336	04/09/2019
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING OF THREE-DIMENSIONAL OBJECTS	15909406	03/01/2018	10315252	06/11/2019
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING OF THREE-DIMENSIONAL OBJECTS	15909784	03/01/2018	10369629	08/06/2019
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING AND THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTERS	16419912	05/22/2019	11691343	07/04/2023

-iii-

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THREE- DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	14745081	06/19/2015	9254535	02/09/2016
United States	Systems for Three-Dimensional Printing	15085884	03/30/2016	9586290	03/07/2017
United States	Apparatuses for Three-Dimensional Printing	15374821	12/09/2016	9962767	05/08/2018
United States	ACCURATE THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15435120	02/16/2017	9931697	04/03/2018
United States	Apparatuses, Systems and Methods for Three-Dimensional Printing	15436558	02/17/2017	10507549	12/17/2019
United States	APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THREE- DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	14745108	06/19/2015	9346127	05/24/2016
United States	Skillful Three-Dimensional Printing	15374318	12/09/2016	10071422	09/11/2018
United States	ACCURATE THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15435078	02/16/2017	10434573	10/08/2019
United States	ACCURATE THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15435128	02/16/2017	9919360	03/20/2018
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING OF THREE-DIMENSIONAL OBJECTS	15909826	03/01/2018	10442003	10/15/2019
United States	APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THREE- DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15399186	01/05/2017	10195693	02/05/2019
United States	APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THREE- DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	14744955	06/19/2015	9403235	08/02/2016
United States	APPARATUSES, SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR THREE- DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15188885	06/21/2016	10493564	12/03/2019
United States	ADEPT THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15490219	04/18/2017	10357957	07/23/2019

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
United States	MATERIAL MANIPULATION IN THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	15937798	03/27/2018	10449696	10/22/2019
United States	DATA ASSURANCE IN THREE- DIMENSIONAL FORMING	16183557	11/07/2018	-	-
United States	ACCURATE THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	16245183	01/10/2019	-	-
United States	APPARATUSES AND METHODS FOR THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING	16030795	07/09/2018	-	-
United States	THREE-DIMENSIONAL PRINTING IN REAL TIME	16025915	07/02/2018	-	-
United Kingdom		2531625	06/19/2015	2531625	07/25/2018
Mexico		-	06/19/2015	355451	04/18/2018
Canada		2952633	06/19/2015	2952633	03/06/2018
United Kingdom		2546016	06/19/2015	2546016	11/28/2018
Japan		2017-532433	06/19/2015	6316991	04/06/2018
Korea, Republic of		-	06/19/2015	1795994	11/02/2017
China (People's Republic)		106488819 A	06/19/2015	ZL201580032394.1	06/22/2018
European Patent Convention		3263316	06/27/2017	3263316	02/13/2019
Germany		3263316	06/27/2017	602017002122.9	02/13/2019
European Patent Convention		3208077	02/17/2017	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		2016/196223	05/26/2016	-	-

-v-

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Patent Cooperation Treaty		2016/196382	05/27/2016	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2017/011456	07/12/2016	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2017/079091	10/31/2016	-	-
European Patent Convention		3386662	12/09/2016	-	-
Japan		2019-507236	12/09/2016	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2017/143077	02/16/2017	-	-
Japan		2019-513577	02/16/2017	-	-
European Patent Convention		3492244	06/27/2017	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2018/064349	09/28/2017	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2018/106586	12/04/2017	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2018/129089	01/03/2018	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2018/160807	03/01/2018	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2019/17300	01/22/2019	-	-

Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2019/195062	03/27/2019	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2019/226463	05/16/2019	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2020/006468	06/28/2019	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2020/033124	07/19/2019	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2020/072986	10/04/2019	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2020/146416	01/07/2020	-	-
Patent Cooperation Treaty		WO 2021/021469	07/17/2020	-	-
European Patent Convention		3157696	06/19/2015	-	-
European Patent Convention		3229996	12/11/2015	-	-
European Patent Convention		3370948	10/31/2016	-	-
China (People's Republic)		108698126	12/09/2018	-	-
China (People's Republic)		108883575	02/16/2017	-	-

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

Country	Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
United States	SAPPHIRE	87355891	03/02/2017	5835225	08/13/2019
United States	INTELLIGENT FUSION	87939529	05/29/2018	6267067	02/09/2021
United States	VELO	86441961	10/31/2014	5633124	12/18/2018
United States	VELO3D	86441959	10/31/2014	5633123	12/18/2018
China	SAPPHIRE	1515070	12/24/2019	1515070	11/06/2020
China	VELO3D	1521492	12/24/2019	1521492	08/05/2020
EUTM	VELO	147451	04/11/2019	1474501	12/09/2019
EUTM	VELO3D	1469779	04/11/2019	1469779	11/12/2019
Japan	INTELLIGENT FUSION	1518915	10/25/2019	1518915	10/25/2019
Japan	SAPPHIRE	1513296	10/25/2019	-	-
Japan	VELO3D	1501866	10/25/2019	-	-
Japan	VELO3D	202134007	03/22/2021	-	-
United Kingdom	VELO	UK00801474501	04/11/2019	UK00801474501	12/09/2019
United Kingdom	VELO3D	UK00801469779	04/11/2019	UK00801469779	11/12/2019
WIPO	INTELLIGENT FUSION	1518915	10/25/2019	1518915	10/25/2019
WIPO	INTELLIGENT FUSION	1516621	12/24/2019	1516621	12/24/2019
WIPO	SAPPHIRE	1515070	10/25/2019	1515070	12/24/2019
WIPO	SAPPHIRE	1513296	10/25/2019	1513296	10/25/2019
WIPO	VELO	1474501	04/11/2019	1474501	04/11/2019
WIPO	VELO3D	1469779	04/11/2019	1469779	04/11/2019
WIPO	VELO3D	1501866	10/25/2019	1501866	10/25/2019
WIPO	VELO3D	1521492	12/24/2019	1521492	12/24/2019

-viii-

RECORDED: 09/08/2023

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

None.

-ix-